
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Cecillia D. Wang (Pro Hac Vice) 
cwang@aclu.org 
ACLU Foundation 
Immigrants’ Rights Project 
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, California 94111 
Telephone: (415) 343-0775 
Facsimile: (415) 395-0950 
 
Daniel J. Pochoda (SBA 021979) 
dpochoda@acluaz.org 
Joshua D. Bendor (SBA 031908) 
jbendor@acluaz.org 
ACLU Foundation of Arizona 
3707 N. 7th St., Ste. 235 
Phoenix, AZ 85014 
Telephone: (602) 650-1854 
Facsimile: (602) 650-1376 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs (Additional attorneys 
for Plaintiffs listed on next page) 

 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

Manuel de Jesus Ortega Melendres,  
et al., 

) 
) 

No. CV-07-2513-PHX-GMS 

 )  
  Plaintiff(s),  ) DECLARATION OF STANLEY 
 ) YOUNG IN SUPPORT OF  
 v. ) PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO  
 ) DEFENDANTS’ EXPEDITED 
Joseph M. Arpaio, et al., ) MOTION TO VACATE HEARING 
 ) AND REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF  
  Defendant(s). ) JUDGMENT 
 )  
 )  

Case 2:07-cv-02513-GMS   Document 953   Filed 03/19/15   Page 1 of 6



 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Additional Attorneys for Plaintiffs: 
 

Andre I. Segura (Pro Hac Vice) 
asegura@aclu.org  
ACLU Foundation 
Immigrants’ Rights Project 
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
Telephone: (212) 549-2676 
Facsimile: (212) 549-2654 

Jorge M. Castillo (Pro Hac Vice) 
jcastillo@maldef.org  
Mexican American Legal Defense and 
Educational Fund 
634 South Spring Street, 11th Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90014 
Telephone: (213) 629-2512 
Facsimile: (213) 629-0266 

Annie Lai (Pro Hac Vice) 
alai@law.uci.edu 
401 E. Peltason, Suite 3500 
Irvine, CA 92697-8000  
Telephone: (949) 824-9894 
Facsimile: (949) 824-0066 

 

Stanley Young (Pro Hac Vice) 
syoung@cov.com 
Hyun S. Byun (Pro Hac Vice) 
hbyun@cov.com 
Covington & Burling LLP 
333 Twin Dolphin Drive 
Suite 700 
Redwood Shores, CA 94065-1418 
Telephone: (650) 632-4700 
Facsimile: (650) 632-4800 
 
Tammy Albarran (Pro Hac Vice) 
talbarran@cov.com 
Covington & Burling LLP 
One Front Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 591-7066 
Facsimile: (415) 955-6566 
 
Priscilla G. Dodson (Pro Hac Vice) 
pdodson@cov.com 
Covington & Burling LLP 
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956 
Telephone: (202) 662-5996 
Facsimile: (202) 778-5996 

Case 2:07-cv-02513-GMS   Document 953   Filed 03/19/15   Page 2 of 6



 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I, Stanley Young, declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney licensed to practice in the State of California and am admitted 

pro hac vice in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona, for 

purposes of the underlying action, Ortega Melendres, et al., v. Arpaio, et al., No. CV 

07-2513-PHX-GMS.  I am a partner in the Redwood Shores, California office of 

Covington & Burling LLP (“Covington”).  I make this declaration on personal 

knowledge except where otherwise indicated. 

2. On February 12, 2015, the Court issued an Order (Doc. 881) allowing Plaintiffs 

to take certain discovery in connection with the Court’s Order to Show Cause issued 

that same day (Doc. 880).  Defendants were ordered to produce various documents by 

February 27, 2015, including, “b.  All documents relating to any individuals who were 

the subject of any U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) or U.S. 

Customs and Border Protection (CBP) inquiry and/or individuals who were detained 

by MCSO after December 23, 2011 based upon suspected unlawful presence in the 

United States, and who were not charged with or cited for any crime.” 

3. On February 27, 2015, Defendants produced some documents.  Our review of 

those documents has disclosed possible deficiencies, which were the subject of a letter 

written on March 11, 2015 by Leslie Harvey of our firm to counsel for Defendants, a 

true and correct copy of which is attached as Exhibit A.  Among the issues noted is an 

apparent deficiency in the production of documents pertaining to violations of the 

December 23, 2011 preliminary injunction.  As an example of this issue (not specified 

in the letter), Plaintiffs have so far been unable to locate in the February 27, 2015 

Case 2:07-cv-02513-GMS   Document 953   Filed 03/19/15   Page 3 of 6



 

3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

production any incident reports for the September 20, September 26, October 8, 2012, 

and November 1, 2012 incidents described on pages 5-8 of Plaintiffs’ Memorandum 

Of Law And Facts Re Contempt Proceedings And Request For Order To Show Cause, 

filed January 8, 2015 (Doc. 843), and, as to the first three, noted on pages 12-13 of the 

Court’s Order to Show Cause (Doc. 880).  Plaintiffs have incident reports and/or other 

documents on the first three of those particular stops because Defendants’ prior 

counsel Mr. Casey provided them in 2012, but their apparent absence from the 

February 27, 2015 production would call into question the adequacy of the collection 

for that production and raise the possibility that other documents the Court ordered to 

be produced by February 27, 2015 have in fact not been produced.  Plaintiff to date 

have not received a response to the questions set forth in Ms. Harvey’s March 11, 2015 

letter. 

4. The February 12, 2015 discovery order also permitted Plaintiffs to propound 

certain interrogatories.  On March 13, 2015, Defendants answered those 

interrogatories.  Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of those responses.  Plaintiffs 

believe that there are deficiencies in those responses, which are the subject of my letter 

of March 17, 2015 to Defendants’ counsel, a true and correct copy of which is attached 

hereto as Exhibit C.  My letter raised, among other things, the issue of the 

completeness of Defendants’ response to an interrogatory about meetings and 

conversations regarding the December 23, 2011 preliminary injunction and the Court’s 

May 14, 2014 order about the collection of videos, and specifically noted at least one 

apparent omission in the listing of meetings where the preliminary injunction was 

Case 2:07-cv-02513-GMS   Document 953   Filed 03/19/15   Page 4 of 6



 

4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

discussed.  My letter also notes that Defendants’ interrogatory response entirely fails to 

list any meetings or discussions about the May 14, 2014 order, and requests 

supplementation in that regard.  We have not yet received a response to my March 17, 

2015 letter. 

 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of 

America that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.  

EXECUTED this 19th day of March, 2015, in Redwood Shores, California. 

 

/s/  Stanley Young   
           Stanley Young 

Case 2:07-cv-02513-GMS   Document 953   Filed 03/19/15   Page 5 of 6



 

5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on March 19, 2015, I electronically transmitted the attached 

document to the Clerk’s office using the CM/ECF System for filing and caused the 

attached document to be e-mailed to: 

Thomas P. Liddy 
liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov 
Michele M. Iafrate 
miafrate@iafratelaw.com 
Attorneys for Defendant Sheriff Joseph Arpaio and the 
Maricopa County Sherriff’s Office 
 
A. Melvin McDonald 
mmcdonald@jshfirm.com 
Attorney for Defendant Sheriff Joseph Arpaio  
 
Gary L. Birnbaum 
gbirnbaum@dickinsonwright.com 
David J. Ouimette 
douimette@dickinsonwright.com 
Attorneys for Deputy Chief Jack MacIntyre 
 
Lee Stein 
lee@mitchellsteincarey.com 
Barry Mitchell 
barry@mitchellsteincarey.com 
Attorneys for Chief Deputy Jerry Sheridan 

Gregory Stephen Como 
greg.como@lewisbrisbois.com 
Dane Adam Dodd 
dane.dodd@lewisbrisbois.com 
John Douglas Wilenchik 
jackw@wb-law.com 
Attorneys for Executive Chief (ret.) Brian Sands 

 
/s/  Stanley Young   

Case 2:07-cv-02513-GMS   Document 953   Filed 03/19/15   Page 6 of 6


