1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	Cecillia D. Wang (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) cwang@aclu.org ACLU Foundation Immigrants' Rights Project 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, California 94111 Telephone: (415) 343-0775 Facsimile: (415) 395-0950 Daniel J. Pochoda (SBA 021979) dpochoda@acluaz.org Joshua D. Bendor (SBA 031908) jbendor@acluaz.org ACLU Foundation of Arizona 3707 N. 7th St., Ste. 235 Phoenix, AZ 85014 Telephone: (602) 650-1854 Facsimile: (602) 650-1376	
13 14	Attorneys for Plaintiffs (Additional attorneys for Plaintiffs listed on next page)	S
15 16		TES DISTRICT COURT
17	FOR THE DISTRI	ICI OF ARIZONA
18 19	Manuel de Jesus Ortega Melendres,) et al.,	No. CV-07-2513-PHX-GMS
2021	Plaintiff(s),)	DECLARATION OF STANLEY YOUNG IN SUPPORT OF
222324	V.) Joseph M. Arpaio, et al.,) Defendant(s).	PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' EXPEDITED MOTION TO VACATE HEARING AND REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
252627)	

1	Additional Attorneys for Plaintiffs:	
2	Andre I. Segura (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)	Jorge M. Castillo (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)
3	asegura@aclu.org	jcastillo@maldef.org
4	ACLU Foundation Immigrants' Rights Project	Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund
5	125 Broad Street, 17th Floor New York, NY 10004	634 South Spring Street, 11th Floor Los Angeles, California 90014
6	Telephone: (212) 549-2676	Telephone: (213) 629-2512
7	Facsimile: (212) 549-2654	Facsimile: (213) 629-0266
8	Annie Lai (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) alai@law.uci.edu	
9	401 E. Peltason, Suite 3500	
10	Irvine, CA 92697-8000 Telephone: (949) 824-9894	
11	Facsimile: (949) 824-0066	
12	Stanley Young (Pro Hac Vice)	
13	syoung@cov.com Hyun S. Byun (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)	
14	hbyun@cov.com	
15	Covington & Burling LLP 333 Twin Dolphin Drive	
16	Suite 700	
17	Redwood Shores, CA 94065-1418	
	Telephone: (650) 632-4700 Facsimile: (650) 632-4800	
18		
19	Tammy Albarran (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) talbarran@cov.com	
20	Covington & Burling LLP	
21	One Front Street San Francisco, CA 94111	
22	Telephone: (415) 591-7066	
23	Facsimile: (415) 955-6566	
24	Priscilla G. Dodson (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)	
25	pdodson@cov.com Covington & Burling LLP	
26	One CityCenter	
27	850 Tenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20001-4956	
28	Telephone: (202) 662-5996	
20	Facsimile: (202) 778-5996	

I, Stanley Young, declare as follows:

- 1. I am an attorney licensed to practice in the State of California and am admitted *pro hac vice* in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona, for purposes of the underlying action, *Ortega Melendres, et al., v. Arpaio, et al.*, No. CV 07-2513-PHX-GMS. I am a partner in the Redwood Shores, California office of Covington & Burling LLP ("Covington"). I make this declaration on personal knowledge except where otherwise indicated.
- 2. On February 12, 2015, the Court issued an Order (Doc. 881) allowing Plaintiffs to take certain discovery in connection with the Court's Order to Show Cause issued that same day (Doc. 880). Defendants were ordered to produce various documents by February 27, 2015, including, "b. All documents relating to any individuals who were the subject of any U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) or U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) inquiry and/or individuals who were detained by MCSO after December 23, 2011 based upon suspected unlawful presence in the United States, and who were not charged with or cited for any crime."
- 3. On February 27, 2015, Defendants produced some documents. Our review of those documents has disclosed possible deficiencies, which were the subject of a letter written on March 11, 2015 by Leslie Harvey of our firm to counsel for Defendants, a true and correct copy of which is attached as Exhibit A. Among the issues noted is an apparent deficiency in the production of documents pertaining to violations of the December 23, 2011 preliminary injunction. As an example of this issue (not specified in the letter), Plaintiffs have so far been unable to locate in the February 27, 2015

production any incident reports for the September 20, September 26, October 8, 2012, and November 1, 2012 incidents described on pages 5-8 of Plaintiffs' Memorandum Of Law And Facts Re Contempt Proceedings And Request For Order To Show Cause, filed January 8, 2015 (Doc. 843), and, as to the first three, noted on pages 12-13 of the Court's Order to Show Cause (Doc. 880). Plaintiffs have incident reports and/or other documents on the first three of those particular stops because Defendants' prior counsel Mr. Casey provided them in 2012, but their apparent absence from the February 27, 2015 production would call into question the adequacy of the collection for that production and raise the possibility that other documents the Court ordered to be produced by February 27, 2015 have in fact not been produced. Plaintiff to date have not received a response to the questions set forth in Ms. Harvey's March 11, 2015 letter.

4. The February 12, 2015 discovery order also permitted Plaintiffs to propound certain interrogatories. On March 13, 2015, Defendants answered those interrogatories. Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of those responses. Plaintiffs believe that there are deficiencies in those responses, which are the subject of my letter of March 17, 2015 to Defendants' counsel, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C. My letter raised, among other things, the issue of the completeness of Defendants' response to an interrogatory about meetings and conversations regarding the December 23, 2011 preliminary injunction and the Court's May 14, 2014 order about the collection of videos, and specifically noted at least one apparent omission in the listing of meetings where the preliminary injunction was

discussed. My letter also notes that Defendants' interrogatory response entirely fails to list any meetings or discussions about the May 14, 2014 order, and requests supplementation in that regard. We have not yet received a response to my March 17, 2015 letter. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. EXECUTED this 19th day of March, 2015, in Redwood Shores, California. Stanley Young <u>/s/</u> Stanley Young

1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 2 I hereby certify that on March 19, 2015, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk's office using the CM/ECF System for filing and caused the 3 4 attached document to be e-mailed to: 5 Thomas P. Liddy liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov 6 Michele M. Iafrate 7 miafrate@iafratelaw.com Attorneys for Defendant Sheriff Joseph Arpaio and the 8 Maricopa County Sherriff's Office 9 A. Melvin McDonald 10 mmcdonald@jshfirm.com Attorney for Defendant Sheriff Joseph Arpaio 11 12 Gary L. Birnbaum gbirnbaum@dickinsonwright.com 13 David J. Ouimette douimette@dickinsonwright.com 14 Attorneys for Deputy Chief Jack MacIntyre 15 Lee Stein 16 lee@mitchellsteincarey.com 17 Barry Mitchell barry@mitchellsteincarey.com 18 Attorneys for Chief Deputy Jerry Sheridan 19 Gregory Stephen Como greg.como@lewisbrisbois.com 20 Dane Adam Dodd 21 dane.dodd@lewisbrisbois.com John Douglas Wilenchik 22 jackw@wb-law.com 23 Attorneys for Executive Chief (ret.) Brian Sands 24 25 /s/ Stanley Young 26 27 28